The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Governor, is hereby authorized on behalf of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, to sell at public sale to the highest bidder, the following described tract of land situate in the Township of Vernon, County of Crawford and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a post in the south line of Henderson Avenue 50 feet easterly from the easterly building line of a public alley, thence south 66 degrees 54 minutes east along the southerly building line at Henderson Avenue 150 feet to the westerly building line of Clay Street; thence south 17 degrees 52 minutes west along the west line of Clay Street 320.78 feet to the northerly building line of Mill Street; thence north 66 degrees 54 minutes west along the north line of Mill Street 248.64 feet to the easterly building line of public alley; thence north 26 degrees 32 minutes west along the easterly building line of said public alley 160 feet to a post; thence south 66 degrees 54 minutes east along the land now or late of Clara Thibaut 50 feet to a post; thence north 26 degrees 32 minutes east along the land now or late of Clara Thibaut 160 feet to the place of beginning and containing 1.46 acres, more or less.

The conveyance shall be made under and subject, nevertheless, to all easements, servitudes and rights of others, including but not confined to streets, roadways and rights of any telephone, telegraph, water, electric, gas or pipe line companies as well as under and subject, nevertheless, to any estate or tenancies vested in third persons whether or not appearing of record for any portion of the said land or improvements erected thereon.

Section 2. The deed of conveyance shall be approved by the Department of Justice and shall be executed by the Secretary of Property and Supplies in the name of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

Section 3. All moneys received from the sale of the land herein authorized to be conveyed shall be deposited in the Motor License Fund.

Section 4. This act shall take effect immediately.

Approved—The 23rd day of May, A. D. 1967.

RAYMOND P. SHAFER

No. 16

AN ACT

HB 144

Authorizing the Department of Property and Supplies to sell and convey real property situate in North Woodbury Township, Blair County, Pennsylvania, with the approval of the Governor.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Governor, is hereby authorized on behalf of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to sell, at public sale, to the highest bidder the following described tract of land situate in the Township of North Woodbury, County of Blair, and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a stake at the southeast point of land now or late of Charles H. Ake and Bertha M. Ake, his wife, thence north 36 degrees 45 minutes east, for a distance of 600 feet to a point or stake; thence north 72 degrees 25 minutes west, for a distance of 775 feet to a point or stake; thence south 19 degrees 35 minutes for a distance of 600 feet to a point or stake; thence south 75 degrees 34 minutes east for a distance of 600 feet to the point or place of beginning; containing 9.158 acres of land, more or less, as per survey made by George Burley, surveyor, under date of August 10, 1936.

Being the same premises acquired by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania through eminent domain proceedings entered to No. 240, March Term, 1937, in the Court of Common Pleas of Blair County, Pennsylvania, against Charles H. Ake and Bertha M. Ake, his wife.

The conveyance shall be made under and subject, nevertheless, to all easements, servitudes and rights of others, including but not confined to streets, roadways and rights of any telephone, telegraph, water, electric, gas or pipe line companies as well as under and subject, nevertheless, to any estates or tenancies vested in third persons, whether or not appearing of record, for any portion of the said land or improvements erected thereon.

Section 2. The deed of conveyance shall be approved by the Department of Justice, shall be executed by the Secretary of Property and Supplies in the name of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

Section 3. All moneys received from the sale of the land herein authorized to be conveyed shall be deposited in the Motor License Fund.

Section 4. This act shall take effect immediately.

Approved—The 1st day of June, A. D. 1967.

RAYMOND P. SHAFER

No. 17

AN ACT

SB 230

Amending the act of May 28, 1937 (P. L. 1019), entitled "An act relating to statutory laws; prescribing an enacting clause for statutes; fixing the effective date and time of statutes hereafter enacted; providing for notice of application for local and special legislation, for the correction of errors in statutes, and for the printing and publication of statutes; prescribing rules for the interpretation of statutes; defining